QuickLinks -- Click here to rapidly navigate through this document

Exhibit 99.1

The following are excerpts from the Company's disclosure in connection with its offering of senior notes.

2014 Marcellus Assets Acquisition

        On July 7, 2014, we agreed to acquire essentially all of the Marcellus assets (the "Marcellus Assets") of Citrus Energy Corporation ("Citrus") and two other working interest owners in exchange for approximately 6.7 million shares of our common stock valued at $40 million and cash consideration of $312.5 million, subject to certain post-closing adjustments and certain closing conditions (the "Citrus Acquisition"). The Citrus Acquisition will provide us a new area of operations in the Marcellus Shale in Pennsylvania in addition to our existing California and Wyoming assets. We expect to complete the Citrus Acquisition in August 2014.

        The Marcellus Assets are located in the northeast portion of the Marcellus Shale, which is the largest natural gas producing field in the United States. The Marcellus Assets net average production for June 2014 was approximately 82.0 MMcfe/d. Estimated net proved reserves, as of June 30, 2014, totaled approximately 204.8 Bcf. The Marcellus Assets had an estimated total PV-10 Value for proved reserves of $189.9 million as of June 30, 2014.

Our Combined Business

        On a combined basis, after giving effect to the Citrus Acquisition, our business will consist principally of our operations in Pennsylvania, California and Wyoming. Our Pennsylvania business will produce dry natural gas using horizontal drilling and hydraulic fracturing techniques. In California, we produce oil using directional and horizontal drilling in combination with waterflood recovery techniques, and in Wyoming, we produce coalbed methane ("CBM") gas utilizing shallow vertical drilling.

        On a combined basis (Warren information as of December 31, 2013 and Citrus information as of June 30, 2014), we have net proved reserves of 407.3 Bcfe and a PV-10 Value of approximately $694 million. The following table summarizes our combined estimated proved reserves as well as certain operating information for each of our core operating areas, giving effect to the Citrus Acquisition.

	Estimated Proved Reserves (Bcfe)	PV-10 Value of Estimated Proved Reserves (in millions)(a)	Estimated Proved Reserves Operated (%)	Estimated Proved Developed Reserves (Bcfe)	Three Months Ended March 31, 2014 Average Daily Net Production (MMcfe/d)
Marcellus Shale, Pennsylvania(b)	204.8	$189.9	100%	111.7	81.5
Wilmington Field and Leroy Pine, California(c)	98.0	$418.2	100%	52.3	18.4
Atlantic Rim, Wyoming(c)	102.6	$83.5	100%	74.9	17.3
Other(d)	1.9	$1.9	0%	1.9	0.5

Total(e)	407.3	$693.6	99.6%	240.8	117.7

(a)
The PV-10 Value represents the future net cash flows attributable to our proved oil and gas reserves before income tax, discounted at 10% per annum. Although it is a non-GAAP measure, we believe that the presentation of the PV-10 Value is relevant and useful to our investors because it presents the discounted future net cash flows attributable to our proved reserves prior to taking into account future corporate income taxes and our current tax structure. We use this measure when assessing the potential return on investment related to our oil and gas properties. PV-10 Value, however, is not a substitute for the Standardized Measure. Our PV-10 Value and the Standardized Measure do not purport to present the fair value of our oil and natural gas reserves. See "Business—Oil and Natural Gas Reserves."

(b)
Represents proved reserves as of June 30, 2014 attributable to the pending Citrus Acquisition, as estimated by Netherland, Sewell & Associates, Inc. in compliance with SEC rules relating to the reporting of proved reserves. The Citrus Acquisition is subject to possible adjustments to reduce or eliminate acquired assets and reserves in the event of certain title and environmental defects.

(c)
Represents proved reserves as of December 31, 2013, as estimated by Netherland, Sewell & Associates, Inc., in compliance with SEC rules relating to the reporting of proved reserves.

(d)
Includes conventional oil and natural gas properties located primarily in New Mexico and Texas.

(e)
Reserves and PV-10 Values for the Marcellus Shale were calculated as of June 30, 2014. All other reserve and PV-10 Values were calculated as of December 31, 2013.

Core Operating Areas

        Pennsylvania.    The Pennsylvania properties we have agreed to acquire in the Citrus Acquisition consist of a concentrated, contiguous acreage position located in Wyoming County, Pennsylvania in the northeast portion of the Marcellus Shale. We will acquire approximately 5,289 net acres in the Citrus Acquisition. As of the closing of the Citrus Acquisition, we will hold an approximate 75% working interest and an approximate 60% net revenue interest in these Marcellus Assets.

        The Marcellus Assets net average gas production for the three months ended March 31, 2014 was approximately 81.5 MMcfe/d and for June 2014 was approximately 82.0 MMcfe/d. The properties have 30 gross (22.5 net) producing wells in the Marcellus. We have identified 26 additional drilling locations in the Lower Marcellus. Estimated net proved reserves as of June 30, 2014 were 204.8 Bcfe, of which 55% were proved developed producing ("PDP"). While the majority of current production and reserves are attributable to the Lower Marcellus formation, we intend to continue testing in the Upper Marcellus, where we have identified 48 additional locations. We have budgeted capital expenditures of $18.7 million relating to the Marcellus Assets during the balance of 2014, $17.2 million to drill 4 gross (3.5 net) and complete 3 gross (2.3 net) wells in the Marcellus Assets, and $1.5 million in midstream capital expenditures.

        The assets we are acquiring include a robust and scalable infrastructure system that will enable further our development of the Marcellus Assets, including a gathering and compression system, takeaway capacity to end markets, a significant local customer, and abundant water supply.

Other Recent Developments

New $750 Million Revolving Credit Facility

        In connection with the Citrus Acquisition, we will enter into an amended and restated five-year reserve based revolving credit agreement (the "Credit Facility"), which will provide for a maximum credit amount of $750 million and an initial borrowing base of $225 million. Upon closing the Citrus Acquisition, we will have an estimated $110.4 million of indebtedness outstanding under the Credit Facility. We expect that the Credit Facility together with our cash flows from operations will provide the necessary liquidity to fund our expanded capital budget.

Lance Peterson to Join Our Board of Directors

        Upon completion of the Citrus Acquisition, Lance Peterson will join our Board of Directors. Lance Peterson co-founded Citrus Energy Corporation in 1989. Mr. Peterson has served as CEO/President of Citrus since its formation. Mr. Peterson has a B.S. in Geological Engineering from the University of North Dakota (1982). Prior to co-founding Citrus Energy Corporation, Mr. Peterson worked in Denver, Colorado as a Reservoir Engineer at Hamilton Brothers Oil Company. Mr. Peterson has overseen the activity and resulting growth of Citrus Energy through asset development in the geographic areas of Mid-Continent, South Texas, Barnett Shale and Marcellus Shale. He has more than 31 years of experience in the oil and gas industry.

Preliminary Q-2 Financial Results

        Our preliminary results for the quarter ended June 30, 2014 are as follows:

  •
  revenues increased 14% to $35.0 million for the second quarter of 2014, compared to $30.7 million in the second quarter of 2013.

  •
  natural gas production increased approximately 3% to 1.63 Bcf in the second quarter of 2014, compared to 1.59 Bcf for the second quarter of 2013.

  •
  oil production increased approximately 8% to 281,434 Bbls for the second quarter of 2014, compared to 261,639 barrels of oil produced in the second quarter of 2013.

        The average realized price per barrel of oil was $97.59 for the second quarter of 2014, compared to $95.60 for the second quarter of 2013. Additionally, the average realized price per Mcf of natural gas was $3.76 for the second quarter of 2014, compared to $3.60 for the second quarter of 2013. These realized commodity prices exclude the cash effect of derivative activities.

        Our capital expenditures during the second quarter of 2014 were approximately $34 million, the majority of which was spent in our California assets.

        The estimated oil and gas revenue of Citrus and TLK for the quarter ending June 30, 2014 was approximately $23.7 million. Citrus and TLK produced approximately 6.9 billion cubic feet of natural gas in the second quarter of 2014, with an average realized price of $3.43 per Mcf.

        These financial results are preliminary pending the completion of their review by our auditors and those of Citrus and TLK.

 Summary Historical and Pro Forma Combined Financial and Other Data

        The following tables show our summary historical consolidated financial data and our summary unaudited pro forma financial data, each for the periods and as of the dates indicated. The summary historical statement of operations data for the years ended December 31, 2011, 2012 and 2013 and the balance sheet data as of December 31, 2012 and 2013 are derived from our audited consolidated financial statements included in this offering memorandum.

        The summary historical statement of operations data for the three months ended March 31, 2013 and 2014 and the balance sheet data as of March 31, 2014 are derived from our unaudited consolidated financial statements included in this offering memorandum. The historical statement of operations data for the twelve months ended March 31, 2014 is derived by summing our statement of operations data for our year ended December 31, 2013 and the three months ended March 31, 2014 and then deducting our statement of operations data for the three months ended March 31, 2013. The summary unaudited consolidated financial data have been prepared on a consistent basis with our audited consolidated financial statements. In the opinion of management, such summary unaudited consolidated financial data reflect all adjustments (consisting of normal and recurring accruals) considered necessary to present our financial position for the periods presented. The results of operations for the interim periods are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the full year because of the impact of fluctuations in prices received from oil and natural gas, natural production declines, the uncertainty of exploration and development drilling results and other factors.

        The summary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data assumes that the Citrus Acquisition, this offering, the issuance of approximately 6.7 million shares of our common stock as part of the consideration for the Citrus Acquisition and the closing of our amended and restated credit facility, including borrowing thereunder to fund a portion of the consideration for the Citrus Acquisition, had taken place on March 31, 2014, in the case of the unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet data, and on January 1, 2013, in the case of the pro forma combined statement of operations data for the year ended December 31, 2013, the three months ended March 31, 2014 and the twelve months ended March 31, 2014.

        These data are subject and give effect to the assumptions and adjustments described in the notes accompanying the unaudited pro forma financial statements included elsewhere in this offering memorandum. The summary unaudited pro forma consolidated financial data are presented for informational purposes only and should not be considered indicative of actual results of operations that would have been achieved had the Citrus Acquisition and this offering been consummated on the dates indicated, and do not purport to be indicative of statements of financial position or results of operations as of any future date or for any future period.

        Our historical and pro forma results should be read in conjunction with "Capitalization," "Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data" and "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" included elsewhere herein and our consolidated historical and pro forma financial statements and related notes included in this offering memorandum.

	Historical						Pro Forma
	Twelve Months Ended December 31,			Three Months Ended March 31,		Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2014		Three Months Ended March 31,		Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2014
							Year Ended December 31 2013
($ in thousands)	2011	2012	2013	2013	2014			2013	2014
Operating revenues
Oil and gas sales	$103,371	$121,797	$127,925	$30,819	$32,879	$129,985	$185,964	$44,110	$61,236	$203,089
Transportation revenue	—	—	919	—	1,323	2,242	920	—	1,323	2,243

Total revenues	103,371	121,797	128,844	30,819	34,202	132,227	186,883	44,110	62,559	205,332

Operating expenses
Lease operating expense and taxes	30,637	33,072	36,779	9,796	9,502	36,485	45,749	10,714	14,670	48,705
Depreciation, depletion and amortization	30,517	47,172	44,806	11,570	10,354	43,590	62,328	16,435	16,427	62,320
Transportation expenses	—	—	311	—	565	876	1,369	323	1,030	2,075
General and administrative	14,819	19,844	15,389	4,317	3,966	15,038	17,879	5,262	4,977	17,593

Total operating expenses	75,973	100,088	97,285	25,683	24,387	95,988	127,324	33,733	37,104	130,694

Income from operations	27,398	21,709	31,559	5,136	9,815	36,239	59,559	10,377	25,455	74,638
Other income (expense)
Interest and other income	77	90	5,362	15	134	5,481	5,362	15	134	5,481
Interest expense	(3,188)	(3,311)	(2,995)	(750)	(754)	(2,999)	(28,387)	(6,554)	(7,103)	(28,936)
Gain (loss) on derivative financial instruments	(2,726)	(2,975)	(3,477)	(1,565)	(993)	(2,904)	(3,477)	(1,565)	(993)	(2,904)

Total other income (expense)	(5,837)	(6,196)	(1,110)	(2,300)	(1,613)	(423)	(26,502)	(8,104)	(7,961)	(26,359)

Income before taxes	21,561	15,513	30,449	2,836	8,202	35,816	33,057	2,272	17,494	48,278
Deferred income tax expense (benefit)	(78)	(7)	64	7	(8)	49	64	7	(8)	49

Net income	21,639	15,520	30,385	2,829	8,210	35,760	32,993	2,265	17,502	48,229
Less dividends and accretion on preferred shares	10	10	10	3	3	10	10	3	3	10

Net income applicable to common stockholders	$21,629	$15,510	$30,375	$2,826	$8,207	$35,757	$32,983	$2,263	$17,499	$48,219

Other Financial Data:
Adjusted EBITDA(1)	47,245	68,693	77,030	16,854	18,901	79,077	122,552	26,959	40,615	136,208

(1)
For a definition of Adjusted EBITDA and a reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to its most directly comparable financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP, please see "—Non-GAAP Financial Measures and Reconciliations."

	Historical
						Pro Forma
	As of December 31,			As of March 31,
						As of March 31, 2014
($ in thousands)	2011	2012	2013	2013	2014
Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents	$10,614	$8,475	$11,620	$10,745	$1,834	$1,834
Oil and gas properties	275,443	301,599	335,354	297,517	332,242	679,388
Property and equipment (net of accumulated depreciation)	16,926	17,941	18,772	18,687	18,714	18,714
Total assets	323,633	352,744	394,805	353,130	375,687	752,692
Total debt (including current portion of long-term debt)	91,151	101,136	96,136	91,136	82,136	412,000
Total liabilities	149,542	159,702	168,712	156,768	140,773	477,778
Total stockholders' equity	$174,091	$193,042	$226,093	$196,362	$234,915	$274,915

Non-GAAP Financial Measures and Reconciliations

        In this offering memorandum, the terms "EBITDA" and "Adjusted EBITDA" are used. EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure and is equivalent to earnings before interest, income taxes, depletion, depreciation, amortization and accretion expenses. Adjusted EBITDA is EBITDA, further adjusted to exclude stock-based compensation and unrealized gain or losses on derivatives. We believe EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are important financial measurement tools that facilitate comparison of our operating performance and provide information about our ability to service or incur indebtedness and pay for our capital expenditures. This information differs from measures of performance determined in accordance with GAAP and should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for measures of performance prepared in accordance with GAAP. These measures are not necessarily indicative of operating profit or cash flow from operating activities as determined under GAAP and may not be equivalent to similarly titled measures of other companies.

        Our management uses Adjusted EBITDA in a number of ways to assess our combined financial and operating performance, and we believe this measure is helpful to management and investors in identifying trends in our performance. Adjusted EBITDA helps management identify controllable expenses and make decisions designed to help us meet our current financial goals and optimize our financial performance while neutralizing the impact of capital structure on results. Accordingly, we believe this metric measures our financial performance based on operational factors that management can impact in the short-term, namely our cost structure and expenses.

        Other companies may calculate Adjusted EBITDA differently than we do, limiting its usefulness as a comparative measure. Adjusted EBITDA also has limitations as an analytical tool and should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for analysis of our results as reported under GAAP. Some of these limitations include that Adjusted EBITDA:

  •
  does not reflect our cash expenditures, or future requirements, for capital expenditures or contractual commitments;

  •
  does not reflect changes in, or cash requirements for, our working capital needs;

  •
  does not reflect our interest expense, or the cash requirements necessary to service interest on or principal payments of our debt;

  •
  does not reflect certain other non-cash income and expenses; and

  •
  excludes income taxes that may represent a reduction in available cash.

        We reconcile this non-GAAP financial measure to our net income, which is its most directly comparable financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP. The table below reconciles our historical net income to Adjusted EBITDA.

	Historical						Pro Forma
				Three Months Ended March 31,		Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2014		Three Months Ended March 31,		Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2014
	Year Ended December 31,						Year Ended December 31, 2013
($ in thousands)	2011	2012	2013	2013	2014			2013	2014
Net income (loss)	$21,639	$15,520	$30,385	$2,829	$8,210	$35,766	$32,993	$2,265	$17,502	$48,229
Adjustments:
Income tax expense / (benefit)	$(78)	$(7)	$64	$7	$(8)	$49	$64	$7	$(8)	$49
Interest expense	3,188	3,311	2,995	750	754	2,999	28,387	6,554	7,103	28,936
Depreciation, depletion and amortization	30,517	47,172	44,806	11,570	10,355	43,590	62,328	16,435	16,427	62,320

EBITDA	55,266	65,966	78,250	15,156	19,311	82,404	123,772	25,261	41,024	139,534
As further adjusted:
Interest (income) and other (income)	(78)	(91)	(5,362)	(15)	(134)	(5,481)	(5,362)	(15)	(134)	(5,481)
Stock-based compensation expense	1,546	2,592	2,062	315	532	2,279	2,062	315	532	2,279
Unrealized hedging losses / (gains)	(9,490)	195	2,080	1,398	(807)	(125)	2,080	1,398	807	125

Adjusted EBITDA	$47,245	$68,693	$77,030	$16,854	$18,901	$79,077	$122,552	$26,959	$40,615	$136,208

Oil and Natural Gas Reserves

        The following tables present Warren's estimated proved oil and natural gas reserves and the PV-10 Value of our interests in net reserves in producing properties as of December 31, 2013, 2012 and 2011 and Citrus' estimated proved oil and natural gas reserves and the PV-10 Value of its interests in producing properties as of June 30, 2014, in each case based upon reserve reports prepared by Netherland, Sewell & Associates, Inc. The PV-10 Values shown in the tables are not intended to represent the current market value of the estimated oil and natural gas reserves we own or are acquiring in the Citrus Acquisition. See "Business—Oil and Natural Gas Reserves."

	Warren
	As of December 31,
	2011	2012	2013
Estimated Proved Oil and Natural Gas Reserves:
Net oil reserves (MBbls):
Proved developed	8,348	8,064	8,512
Proved undeveloped	6,615	8,316	7,562
Total	14,963	16,380	16,074
Net natural gas reserves (MMcf):
Proved developed	28,515	51,236	78,038
Proved undeveloped	15,345	—	27,990
Total	43,860	51,236	106,028
Total Net Proved Oil and Natural Gas Reserves (MBoe)	22,273	24,919	33,745
Estimated Present Value of Net Proved Reserves:
PV-10 Value (in thousands)
Proved developed	$359,549	$337,786	$379,310
Proved undeveloped	166,527	157,127	124,396
Total(1)	526,076	494,913	503,706
Less: future income taxes, discounted at 10%	40,070	35,033	28,705
Standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows (in thousands)(2)	$486,006	$459,880	$475,001
Prices Used in Calculating Reserves:
Oil (per Bbl)	$104.75	$104.27	$97.33
Natural Gas (per Mcf)	$3.21	$2.51	$3.43
Proved Developed Reserves (MBoe)	13,101	16,603	21,518

(1)
The PV-10 Value represents the future net cash flows attributable to proved oil and natural gas reserves before income tax, discounted at 10% per annum. Although it is a non-GAAP measure, we believe that the presentation of the PV-10 Value is relevant and useful to our investors because it presents the discounted future net cash flows attributable to proved reserves prior to taking into account future corporate income taxes and our current tax structure. We use this measure when assessing the potential return on investment related to oil and gas properties. Our reconciliation of this non-GAAP financial measure is shown in the table as the PV-10 Value, less future income taxes, discounted at 10% per annum, resulting in the Standardized Measure. The Standardized Measure represents the present value of future cash flows attributable to proved oil and natural gas reserves after income tax, discounted at 10%. In accordance with SEC requirements, our reserves and the future net revenues at December 31, 2011, 2012 and 2013 were determined using average 12-month pricing. These prices reflect adjustment by lease for quality, transportation fees and regional price differences.

(2)
Standardized Measure differs from PV-10 Value because it includes the effect of future income taxes.

Citrus
As of June 30, 2014
Estimated Proved Natural Gas Reserves:
Net natural gas reserves (Bcf):
Proved developed	111.7
Proved undeveloped	93.2
Total	204.8
Total Net Proved Natural Gas Reserves (MBoe)	34,140
Estimated Present Value of Net Proved Reserves:
PV-10 Value (in millions)
Proved developed	$182.2
Proved undeveloped	68.2
Midstream Expense	(60.5)
Total(1)(2)	189.9
Prices Used in Calculating Reserves:
Natural Gas (per Mcf)	$3.15
Proved Developed Reserves (MBoe)	18,617

(1)
The PV-10 Value represents the future net cash flows attributable to proved oil and natural gas reserves before income tax, discounted at 10% per annum. Although it is a non-GAAP measure, we believe that the presentation of the PV-10 Value is relevant and useful to our investors because it presents the discounted future net cash flows attributable to proved reserves prior to taking into account future corporate income taxes and our current tax structure. We use this measure when assessing the potential return on investment related to oil and gas properties. In accordance with SEC requirements, Citrus' reserves and future net revenues at June 30, 2014 were determined using average 12-month pricing. These prices reflect adjustment by lease for quality, transportation fees and regional price differences.

(2)
With respect to PV-10 calculated as of an interim date, it is not practical to calculate taxes for the related period because GAAP does not provide for disclosure of standardized measure on an interim basis. Therefore, a reconciliation to standardized measure of the PV-10 Value for Citrus' reserves and future net revenues at June 30, 2014 has not been provided.

        There are a number of uncertainties inherent in estimating quantities of proved reserves, including many factors beyond our control, such as commodity pricing. Reserve engineering is a subjective process of estimating underground accumulations of oil and natural gas that cannot be measured in an exact manner. The accuracy of any reserve estimate is a function of the quality of available data and of engineering and geological interpretation and judgment. As a result, estimates of different engineers may vary. In addition, results of drilling, testing and production subsequent to the date of an estimate may lead to revising the original estimate either negatively or positively. Accordingly, initial reserve estimates are often different from the quantities of oil and natural gas that are ultimately recovered.

Production Volumes, Sales Prices and Production Costs

        The following table summarizes our net oil and natural gas production volumes, our average sales prices and expenses for the periods indicated. Our production is attributable to our direct interests in producing properties. For these purposes, our net production will be production that is owned by us,

after deducting royalty, limited partner and other similar interests. The lease operating expenses shown relates to our net production. See "Business—Production Volumes, Sales Prices and Production Costs."

	Year Ended December 31,			Three Months Ended March 31,
	2011	2012	2013	2013	2014
Production:
Oil (MBbls)	911.4	1,108.9	1,104.5	256.4	276.0
Natural Gas (MMcf)	5,019.6	5,514.4	6,232.3	1,538.4	1,603.3

Total equivalents (MBoe)	1,747.9	2,027.9	2,143.2	512.8	543.0

Average Sales Price Per Unit:
Oil (per Bbl)	$91.53	$96.02	$97.12	$100.94	$94.90
Natural gas (per Mcf)	$3.98	$2.78	$3.31	$3.21	$4.18
Weighted average sales price (per Boe)	$59.14	$60.06	$59.69	$60.10	$60.54
Expenses (per Boe):
Lease operating expense(1)	$17.53	$16.31	$17.16	$19.10	$17.50

(1)
Lease operating expenses related to our CBM operations include costs for operating our commercially productive CBM wells, together with the costs for operating our CBM wells that are still in the dewatering phase and are not yet commercially productive

 ADDITIONAL RISK FACTORS

Oil and natural gas prices are volatile. Volatility in oil and natural gas prices can adversely affect our results and the price of our notes. This volatility also makes valuation of oil and natural gas producing properties difficult and can disrupt markets.

        Oil and natural gas prices have historically been, and are likely to continue to be, volatile. Oil and natural gas prices are subject to wide fluctuations in response to relatively minor changes in the supply of and demand for oil and natural gas, market uncertainty and a variety of additional factors that are beyond our control. Some of the factors that cause these fluctuations are:

  •
  demand for oil and natural gas, which is affected by worldwide population growth, economic development and general economic and business conditions;

  •
  the levels and location of natural gas and oil supply and demand and expectations regarding supply and demand, including the potential long-term impact of an abundance of natural gas from shale (such as that produced from the Marcellus Assets) on the global natural gas supply;

  •
  political and economic uncertainty and socio-political unrest;

  •
  the price and quality of foreign imports of oil and natural gas;

  •
  political and economic conditions in oil and natural gas producing countries, especially the Middle East, Africa, Russia and South America;

  •
  the ability of the Organization of Petroleum Exporting Countries ("OPEC") to set and maintain oil price and production controls;

  •
  the level of domestic and international exploration, drilling and production activity;

  •
  the level of global inventories;

  •
  the cost of exploring for, developing, producing and delivering oil and natural gas;

  •
  the availability, proximity and capacity of gathering, transportation, processing and/or refining facilities in regional or localized areas that may affect the realized price for natural gas and oil;

  •
  weather conditions and changes in weather patterns;

  •
  the price and availability of, and demand for, competing energy sources, including coal, liquefied natural gas, and alternative energy sources;

  •
  the extent to which natural gas markets in the United States become integrated with global natural gas markets through the approval and development of infrastructure supporting the export of liquefied and other natural gas;

  •
  technological advances affecting energy consumption and production;

  •
  the nature and extent of governmental regulation and taxation, including environmental regulations affecting competing energy sources as well as natural gas;

  •
  risks associated with operating drilling rigs; and

  •
  variations between product prices at sales points and applicable index prices.

  •
  Additionally, continuance of the current lower natural gas price environment, further declines in natural gas prices and the lack of natural gas storage may have the following effects on our business:

  •
  reduction of our revenues, operating income and cash flows;

  •
  curtailment or shut-in of our natural gas production due to lack of transportation or storage capacity;

  •
  cause certain of our properties to become economically unviable;

  •
  cause material or significant reductions in our capital investment programs, resulting in a failure to develop our natural gas reserves; and

  •
  limit our financial condition, liquidity, and/or ability to finance planned capital expenditures and operations.

        The long-term effects of these and other conditions on the prices of oil and natural gas are uncertain. Price volatility makes it difficult to budget and project the return on exploration and development projects involving our oil and natural gas properties and to estimate with precision the value of producing properties that we may own or propose to acquire. In addition, unusually volatile prices often disrupt the market for oil and natural gas properties as buyers and sellers have more difficulty agreeing on the purchase price of properties. Our cash flow and results of operations depend to a great extent on the prevailing prices for oil and natural gas. Our annual and quarterly results of operations may fluctuate significantly as a result of, among other things, variations in oil and natural gas prices and production performance. In recent years, oil and natural gas price volatility has become increasingly severe, and continuing volatility may have a material adverse effect on our future business, financial condition and results of operations.

        In addition, among the assets that we are acquiring as part of the Citrus Acquisition is a natural gas supply agreement with a subsidiary of Procter and Gamble. During the year ended December 31, 2013 and the three months ended March 31, 2014, approximately 38% and 27.5%, respectively, of Citrus' production was sold pursuant to this agreement. During these same periods, the prices that Citrus received for production under this contract generally were higher than the prices Citrus received for natural gas from other third parties. The customer has elected to terminate the agreement effective June 10, 2015. While we are in discussions with the customer to renew or extend the agreement, there can be no assurance that we will be successful in doing so or that the price secured under the contract will be advantageous compared to market pricing at the time of sale. If we are unable to renew or extend the agreement, or if we negotiate a price that is lower than what is ultimately available in the open market, our revenues may be unfavorably impacted.

Federal, state and local legislative and regulatory initiatives relating to hydraulic fracturing as well as governmental reviews of such activities could result in increased costs and additional operating restrictions or delays in the completion of oil and natural gas wells and adversely affect our production.

        Some of our completion activities involve, and upon closing the Citrus Acquisition, our operations in Pennsylvania will involve, the use of hydraulic fracturing, which is an important and common process that creates a fracture extending from the well bore in a rock formation to enable oil or natural gas to move more easily through the rock pores to a production well. Fractures are typically created through the injection of water, sand or alternative proppant and chemicals under pressure into target geological formations to fracture the surrounding rock and stimulate production. We will regularly use hydraulic fracturing as part of our operations in Pennsylvania. In California, our completion activities do not involve hydraulic fracturing, but do involve other technologies. Presently, hydraulic fracturing is regulated primarily at the state level, typically by state oil and natural gas commissions and similar agencies, however, legislative and regulatory efforts at the federal, state and local government level where we operate have been made to render permitting and compliance requirements more stringent for hydraulic fracturing and other technologies used to increase production. For example, the City of Los Angeles is currently considering whether to amend its zoning code to restrict or prohibit hydraulic fracturing and other completion activities. This and similar proposals, if adopted, would likely increase our costs and make it more difficult, or impossible, to pursue some of our development projects.

        In addition, with increased public concern regarding the potential for hydraulic fracturing to adversely affect drinking water supplies, proposals have been made to enact federal, state and local legislation and regulations that would increase the regulatory burden imposed on hydraulic fracturing. For example, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, or the EPA, has asserted federal regulatory authority pursuant to the federal Safe Drinking Water Act, or SDWA, over certain hydraulic fracturing activities involving the use of diesel fuels and published draft permitting guidance in May 2012

addressing the performance of such activities using diesel fuels. The Safe Drinking Water Act regulates the underground injection of substances through the Underground Injection Control ("UIC") program and exempts hydraulic fracturing from the definition of "underground injection". However, Congress has from time to time considered legislation that would amend the SDWA to repeal the exemption for hydraulic fracturing from the definition of "underground injection" and require federal permitting and regulatory control of hydraulic fracturing, as well as require disclosure of the chemical constituents of the fluids used in the fracturing process. The U.S. Congress may consider similar SDWA legislation in the future.

        In February 2014, the EPA asserted federal regulatory authority under the SDWA's UIC program over hydraulic fracturing involving diesel additives, and requested comments in May 2014 on a proposal to require disclosure of chemical ingredients in hydraulic fracturing fluids under the Toxic Substances Control Act. Because the EPA's Advanced Notice of Proposed Rulemaking did not propose any actual regulation, it is unclear how any federal disclosure requirements that add to any applicable state disclosure requirements already in effect may affect our operations. Further, on October 21, 2011, the EPA announced its intention to propose federal Clean Water Act regulations governing wastewater discharges from hydraulic fracturing and certain other natural gas operations, but has not yet proposed any such regulations. In addition, the U.S. Department of the Interior published a Supplemental Notice of Proposed Rulemaking on May 16, 2013 that would update existing regulation of hydraulic fracturing activities on federal and Indian lands, including requirements for chemical disclosure, well bore integrity and handling of flowback water. This proposed rulemaking is currently pending. Studies by the EPA and other federal agencies are underway that focus on the environmental aspects of hydraulic fracturing activities, with draft reports expected for public comment and peer review in late 2014. These studies could spur further regulation. Additional regulations adopted at the federal or state level could result in permitting delays and cost increases.

        Along with several other states, Pennsylvania (where we will conduct operations upon closing the Citrus Acquisition) has adopted laws and proposed regulations that require oil and natural gas operators to disclose chemical ingredients and water volumes used to hydraulically fracture wells, in addition to more stringent well construction and monitoring requirements. The chemical ingredient information is generally available to the public via online databases, and this may bring more public scrutiny to hydraulic fracturing operations. In addition, local governments may also adopt ordinances within their jurisdictions regulating the time, place and manner of drilling activities in general or hydraulic fracturing activities in particular or prohibit the performance of well drilling in general or hydraulic fracturing, in particular. In Pennsylvania, although the legislature passed legislation to make regulation of drilling uniform throughout the state, the Pennsylvania Supreme Court in Robinson Township v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania struck down portions of that legislation. Following this decision, local governments in Pennsylvania may adopt ordinances regulating drilling and hydraulic fracturing activities, especially within residential areas. If new or more stringent federal, state, or local legal restrictions relating to the hydraulic fracturing process are adopted in areas where we operate, we could incur potentially significant added costs to comply with such requirements, experience delays or curtailment in the pursuit of exploration, development, or production activities, and perhaps even be precluded from drilling wells.

Proposed changes to U.S. and state tax laws, if adopted, could have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows.

        President Obama has made proposals that would, if enacted into law, make significant changes to United States tax laws, including the elimination of certain key U.S. federal income tax incentives currently available to oil and natural gas exploration and production companies. Legislation has been introduced in Congress that would implement many of President Obama's proposals. These changes include, but are not limited to, (i) the repeal of the percentage depletion allowance for oil and natural gas properties, (ii) the elimination of current deductions for intangible drilling and development costs, (iii) the elimination of the deduction for certain U.S. production activities for oil and gas production, and (iv) the increase in the amortization period from two years to seven years for geophysical costs

paid or incurred in connection with the exploration for, or development of, oil or natural gas within the United States. It is unclear, however, whether any such changes will be enacted or how soon such changes could be effective. The passage of any legislation as a result of these proposals or any other similar changes in U.S. federal income tax laws could defer or eliminate certain tax deductions that are currently available with respect to oil and natural gas exploration and development, and any such change could negatively affect our financial condition, results of operations and cash flows.

        We could also be adversely affected by future changes to applicable state tax laws and regulations. For example, proposals have been made to amend California State and local laws to impose "windfall profits," severance or other taxes on oil and natural gas companies. If any of these proposals become law, our costs would increase, possibly materially. Significant financial difficulties currently facing the State of California and other localities may increase the likelihood that one or more of these proposals will become law. For example, in California, there have been proposals at the legislative and executive levels over the past several years for tax increases which have included a severance tax as high as 12.5% on all oil production in California. Although the proposals have not passed the California Legislature, the financial crisis in the State of California could lead to a severance tax on oil being imposed in the future.

        In February 2012, the state legislature of Pennsylvania passed a new natural gas impact fee. The legislation imposes an annual fee on natural gas and oil operators for each well drilled for a period of fifteen years. The fee is on a sliding scale set by the Public Utility Commission and is based on two factors: changes in the Consumer Price Index and the average NYMEX natural gas prices from the last day of each month. There can be no assurance that the impact fee will remain as currently structured or that new or additional taxes will not be imposed. In addition, there is currently no severance tax imposed on natural gas or oil in Pennsylvania. However, it is possible that a severance tax could be proposed and implemented in the coming years, which would negatively affect our future cash flows and financial condition.

Our operations are subject to environmental and occupational health and safety laws and regulations that may expose us to significant costs and liabilities.

        Our oil and natural gas exploration and production operations are subject to stringent and comprehensive federal, regional, state and local laws and regulations governing occupational health and safety aspects of our operations, the discharge of materials into the environment, or otherwise relating to environmental protection. These laws and regulations may impose numerous obligations applicable to our operations, including the acquisition of a permit before conducting drilling or other regulated activities; restriction of types, quantities and concentration of materials that can be released into the environment; limitation or prohibition of drilling activities on certain lands lying within wilderness, wetlands and other protected areas; application of specific health and safety criteria addressing worker protection; and imposition of substantial liabilities for pollution resulting from our operations. Numerous governmental authorities, such as the EPA, and analogous state agencies have the power to enforce compliance with these laws and regulations and the permits issued under them, oftentimes requiring difficult and costly compliance or corrective actions. Failure to comply with these laws and regulations may result in the assessment of sanctions, including administrative, civil or criminal penalties, the imposition of investigatory or remedial obligations and the issuance of orders limiting or prohibiting some or all of our operations.

        There is inherent risk of incurring significant environmental costs and liabilities in the performance of our operations, as a result of our handling of petroleum hydrocarbons and wastes, because of air emissions and wastewater discharges related to our operations and due to historical industry operations and waste disposal practices. Under certain environmental laws and regulations, we could be subject to joint and several, strict liability for the removal or remediation of previously released materials or property contamination regardless of whether we were responsible for the release or contamination or if the operations were not in compliance with all applicable laws at the time those actions were taken. Private parties, including the owners of properties upon which our wells are drilled and facilities where our petroleum hydrocarbons or wastes are taken for reclamation or disposal, also may have the right to

pursue legal actions to enforce compliance as well as to seek damages for non-compliance with environmental laws and regulations or for personal injury or property or natural resource damages. In addition, the risk of accidental spills or releases could expose us to significant liabilities that could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition or results of operations. Environmental advocacy groups and others continue to raise questions and concerns about potential environmental issues that may be associated with hydraulic fracturing, horizontal drilling, and related operations that are key aspects of our business, including concerns about potential impacts on groundwater quality, seismic activity, and greenhouse gas emissions; any of these could lead to changes in regulations in one or more of the jurisdictions in which we operate. Changes in environmental laws and regulations occur frequently, and any changes that result in more stringent or costly well drilling, construction, completion or water management activities, or waste control, handling, storage, transport, disposal or cleanup requirements could require us to make significant expenditures to attain and maintain compliance and may otherwise have a material adverse effect on our own results of operations, competitive position or financial condition. We may not be able to recover some or any of these costs from insurance.

Part of our strategy involves using some of the latest available horizontal drilling and completion techniques, which involve risks and uncertainties in their application.

        Our operations in Pennsylvania upon closing of the Citrus Acquisition will involve utilizing some of the latest drilling and completion techniques as developed by us, other oil and gas exploration and production companies and our service providers. Risks that we face while drilling, including or as a result of the application of these techniques, include, but are not limited to, the following:

  •
  effectively controlling the level of pressure flowing from particular wells;

  •
  landing our wellbore in the desired drilling zone;

  •
  staying in the desired drilling zone while drilling horizontally through the formation;

  •
  running our casing the entire length of the wellbore; and

  •
  being able to run tools and other equipment consistently through the horizontal wellbore.

        Risks that we face while completing our wells, including or as a result of the application of these techniques, include, but are not limited to, the following:

  •
  the ability to fracture stimulate the planned number of stages;

  •
  the ability to run tools the entire length of the wellbore during completion operations; and

  •
  the ability to successfully clean out the wellbore after completion of the final fracture stimulation stage.

Insufficient takeaway capacity in the Marcellus Shale could cause significant fluctuations in our realized natural gas prices.

        The Marcellus Shale natural gas business environment has historically been characterized by periods in which production has surpassed local takeaway capacity, sometimes resulting in curtailment of production or substantial discounts in the price received by producers. We expect that a significant portion of our production in the Marcellus Shale will be transported on pipelines that experience a negative differential to NYMEX Henry Hub prices. Should production growth in the Marcellus Shale continue to outpace the increases in takeaway capacity or if we are unable to secure firm takeaway capacity to accommodate our growing production, it could result in substantial discounts in the price we receive for our production, may limit our ability to market our production and could have a material adverse effect on our financial condition and results of operations.

Acquired properties or businesses may not produce as projected, and we may be unable to determine reserve potential, identify liabilities associated with the properties or businesses or obtain protection from sellers against them, which could cause us to incur losses.

        One of our growth strategies is to pursue selective acquisitions of oil and natural gas reserves. We perform a review of the target properties that we believe is consistent with industry practices. However, these reviews may not be completely accurate. Generally, it is not feasible to review in depth every individual property involved in each acquisition. Even a detailed review of records and properties may not necessarily reveal existing or potential problems, nor will it permit a buyer to become sufficiently familiar with the properties to fully assess their deficiencies and potential. Inspections may not always be performed on every well, and environmental problems, such as groundwater contamination, are not necessarily observable, even when an inspection is undertaken. Even when problems are identified, a seller may be unwilling or unable to provide effective contractual protection against all or part of those problems, and we often assume environmental and other risks and liabilities in connection with the properties we acquire.

        In addition, any acquisition involves, among other things, the following potential risks:

  •
  the risk that reserves expected to support the acquired assets may not be of the anticipated magnitude or may not be developed as anticipated;

  •
  the risk of title defects discovered after closing;

  •
  inaccurate assumptions about revenues and costs, including synergies;

  •
  significant increases in our indebtedness and working capital requirements;

  •
  an inability to transition and integrate successfully or timely the businesses we acquire;

  •
  the cost of transition and integration of data systems and processes;

  •
  the potential environmental problems and costs;

  •
  the assumption of unknown liabilities;

  •
  limitations on rights to indemnity from the seller;

  •
  the diversion of management's attention from other business concerns;

  •
  increased demands on existing personnel and on our corporate structure;

  •
  disputes arising out of acquisitions;

  •
  customer or key employee losses of the acquired businesses; and

  •
  the failure to realize expected growth or profitability.

        The scope and cost of these risks may ultimately be materially greater than estimated at the time of the acquisition. Further, our future acquisition costs may be higher than those we have achieved historically. Any of these factors could adversely impact our future growth and could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

 CAPITALIZATION

        The following table sets forth our unaudited capitalization as of March 31, 2014:

  •
  on an actual basis;

  •
  on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the completion of the Citrus Acquisition, to our closing of the amendment and restatement of our Credit Facility, including related borrowings under our Credit Facility to fund a portion of the acquisition consideration, to our issuance of approximately 6.7 million shares of common stock as part of the acquisition consideration and to the issuance of the notes offered hereby and our application of the estimated net proceeds from this offering in the manner described in "Use of Proceeds."

        This table should be read in conjunction with, and is and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and our historical financial statements and the accompanying notes included elsewhere in this offering memorandum. See "Summary—Summary Historical and Pro Forma Combined Financial and Other Data" and "Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data."

	As of March 31, 2014
	Actual	As Adjusted
	(in thousands, except share numbers)
Cash and cash equivalents	$1,834	$1,834

Long-term debt (including current portion):
Debentures(a)	$1,636	$1,636
Credit Facility(b)(d)	80,500	110,400
% Senior Notes due 2022	—	300,000	(c)

Total long-term debt	82,136	412,036
Stockholders' equity:
8% convertible preferred stock (10,000,000 shares authorized; 10,703 shares issued and outstanding, actual and as adjusted)	128	128
Common stock (100,000,000 shares authorized; 73,550,339 shares issued and outstanding, actual and approximately 80,217,006 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted)	7	8
Additional paid in capital	471,041	511,041
Accumulated other comprehensive income	201	201
Accumulated deficit	(236,462)	(236,462)

Total stockholders' equity	234,915	274,916

Total capitalization	$317,051	$686,952

(a)
As of March 31, 2014, we had outstanding $1.6 million of convertible secured debentures that are convertible into our common shares. The principal of the convertible secured debentures is secured at maturity by zero coupon U.S. treasury bonds previously deposited into an escrow account equaling the par value of the debentures and maturing on or before the due date of the debentures. The fair market value of these U.S. treasury bonds at March 31, 2014 was approximately $1.3 million.

(b)
As of March 31, 2014, we had a committed $300.0 million Credit Facility and a borrowing base of $165.0 million. In June 2014, the borrowing base under our Credit Facility was increased to $175.0 million. At March 31, 2014, there were outstanding borrowings of approximately $80.5 million under our Credit Facility and no letters of credit had been issued. In connection with the Citrus Acquisition, we are amending and restating the Credit Facility to provide for a maximum credit amount of $750 million and an initial borrowing base of $225 million.

(c)
Assumes the notes are issued at par.

(d)
As adjusted reflects additional borrowings assumed to be incurred under the Credit Facility in connection with the Citrus Acquisition, prior to consideration of any credit toward the cash purchase price with respect to operations from the July 1, 2014 effective date.

Capital Expenditure Program

        We began 2014 with a capital expenditure budget of $116 million for the year, of which we had spent approximately $40.5 million as of June 30, 2014, consisting of $77.1 million for California oil activities and $38.9 million for Wyoming activities. Upon closing of the Citrus Acquisition, we anticipate increasing our capital budget for fiscal year 2014 from $116 million to $135 million. The following table summarizes our budgeted capital expenditures for 2014.

Capital Budget for the Year Ending December 31, 2014
(In millions)
Marcellus	$18.7
California—WTU	$38.7
California—NWU	$24.1
Leroy Pine	$14.3
Wyoming	$38.9

Total	$134.7

Senior Credit Facility

        In connection with the Citrus Acquisition, we will enter into a five-year, Third Amended and Restated Credit Agreement with Bank of Montreal, as Administrative Agent (the "Amended Credit Facility"), which will provide for a maximum credit amount of $750 million and an initial borrowing base of $225 million. Other than the maximum credit amount and the initial borrowing base, the terms of our Amended Credit Facility will be substantially similar to the terms of our Existing Credit Facility. Upon closing of the Citrus Acquisition, we will have an estimated $110 million of indebtedness outstanding under our Amended Credit Facility. As of March 31, 2014, as adjusted to give effect to the Citrus Acquisition and the related financings, including this offering and borrowings under our Amended Credit Facility to fund a portion of the acquisition consideration, we would have had total liquidity of approximately $116.5 million, comprised of approximately $1.8 million of cash and cash equivalents and $114.6 million of availability under our Amended Credit Facility.

Areas of Exploration and Development Activities

        Upon consummation of the Citrus Acquisition, our exploration and development activities will be focused primarily in our three core operating areas: directional and horizontal drilling in combination with waterflood oil recovery projects in California, CBM and other deep formation development in our Rocky Mountain projects in the Washakie Basin of Wyoming, and production of dry natural gas using

horizontal drilling and hydraulic fracturing techniques in the Marcellus Shale in Pennsylvania. The table below highlights our main areas of activity including the Marcellus Assets:

Area	Gross Acres	Net Acres	Net Undeveloped Acres
Wilmington Field, California	2,476	2,460	884
Leroy Pine, California	866	541	541
Atlantic Rim Project, Wyoming	111,765	86,415	67,953
Pacific Rim Project, Wyoming	1,462	1,268	1,268
Marcellus Assets, Pennsylvania	6,982	5,289	2,539
Other(1)	7,374	2,666	1,951

Total	130,925	98,639	74,694

(1)
Includes conventional oil and gas properties located primarily in New Mexico and Texas.

Pennsylvania

        The Pennsylvania properties we have agreed to acquire in the Citrus Acquisition consist of a concentrated, contiguous acreage position located in Wyoming County, Pennsylvania in the northeast portion of the Marcellus Shale. We will acquire approximately 5,289 net acres in the Citrus Acquisition. As of the closing of the Citrus Acquisition, we will hold an approximate 75% working interest and an approximate 60% net revenue interest in these Marcellus Assets.

        The Marcellus Assets net average production for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and for the month of June 2014 was approximately 81.5 MMcfe/d and 82.0 MMcfe/d, respectively. The properties have 30 gross (22.5 net) producing wells in the Marcellus. We have identified 26 additional drilling locations in the Lower Marcellus. Estimated net proved reserves as of June 30, 2014 were 204.8 Bcfe, of which 55% were proved developed producing ("PDP"). While the majority of current production and reserves are attributable to the Lower Marcellus formation, we intend to continue testing in the Upper Marcellus, where we have identified 48 additional locations. We have budgeted capital expenditures of $18.7 million relating to the Marcellus Assets for the balance of 2014, $17.2 million to drill 4 gross (3.5 net) and complete 3 gross (2.3 net) wells in the Marcellus Assets, and $1.5 million in midstream capital expenditures. Citrus began development of its Marcellus Shale acreage in 2009, and established first production in 2010. Citrus successfully drilled and completed 18 gross horizontal gas wells between 2010 and 2012 (four wells in 2010, ten wells in 2011, and four wells in 2012). In 2013 through first quarter 2014, Citrus drilled an additional 15 wells and completed 12 of those wells, with an additional 3 wells anticipated to be completed by Warren in the 3rd quarter of 2014.

        The assets we are acquiring include a robust and scalable infrastructure system that will further enable our development of the Marcellus Assets, including: a gathering and compression system, takeaway capacity to end markets, a significant local customer, and abundant water supply.

        Gathering system facilities, built and operated by Regency (formally PVR), service the entirety of the Marcellus Assets. The gathering system has been completed to tie-in all existing wells and an agreement is in place to hook up gathering lines to all future wells as we continue development. The Regency compression system, in the permitting stage for the second station, includes two separate stations with 24,000 of combined horsepower with a maximum capacity of 210 MMcf/d of production. The system is expected to be completed in the third quarter of 2015. Upon completion, the system will be divided into four operating segments, which will allow the allocation of horsepower to segments that will most benefit from compression and increase well performance.

        There is sufficient takeaway capacity for the Marcellus Assets, with 285,000 gross MMBtu/day of capacity on the entire position. We will have a supply contract with a subsidiary of Procter & Gamble, providing that buyer first priority for up to 45,000 MMBtu/day. The customer under that contract has

elected to terminate the agreement effective June 10, 2015. Excess volumes can be delivered to the north to Tennessee Pipeline's 300 Line (120,000 MMBtu/day), which provides access to the East Coast markets, or to the south, to the Transco interstate pipeline (120,000 MMBtu/day), through UGI's Auburn I and Auburn II pipelines. With bi-directional flow ability, we will have the option to flow gas to the pipeline with the lowest basis differential. The two main sources of water for the Marcellus Assets are an impoundment pond with capacity of 100,000 barrels of fresh water and a permit to extract 23,810 bbls/d from the Susquehanna River through 2017. These sources are sufficient for all water needs with excess water sold to other operators. 100% of the fresh water is transported via fast line reducing the cost of trucking and community impact. We will recycle 100% of flowback water in subsequent completions.

  Estimated Proved Reserves

        The following tables present Warren's estimated proved oil and natural gas reserves and the PV-10 Value of our interests in net reserves in producing properties as of December 31, 2013, 2012 and 2011 and Citrus' estimated proved oil and natural gas reserves and the PV-10 Value of its interests in producing properties as of June 30, 2014, in each case based upon reserve reports prepared by NSAI. The PV-10 Values shown in the tables are not intended to represent the current market value of the estimated oil and natural gas and oil reserves we own or will acquire from Citrus.

	Warren
	As of December 31,
	2011	2012	2013
Estimated Proved Oil and Natural Gas Reserves:
Net oil reserves (MBbls):
Proved developed	8,348	8,064	8,512
Proved undeveloped	6,615	8,316	7,562
Total	14,963	16,380	16,074
Net natural gas reserves (MMcf):
Proved developed	28,515	51,236	78,038
Proved undeveloped	15,345	—	27,990
Total	43,860	51,236	106,028
Total Net Proved Oil and Natural Gas Reserves (MBoe)	22,273	24,919	33,745
Estimated Present Value of Net Proved Reserves:
PV-10 Value (in thousands)
Proved developed	$359,549	$337,786	$379,310
Proved undeveloped	166,527	157,127	124,396
Total(1)	526,076	494,913	503,706
Less: future income taxes, discounted at 10%	40,070	35,033	28,705
Standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows (in thousands)(2)	$486,006	$459,880	$475,001
Prices Used in Calculating Reserves:
Oil (per Bbl)	$104	$104	$97
Natural Gas (per Mcf)	$3.21	$2.51	$3.43
Proved Developed Reserves (MBoe)	13,101	16,603	21,518

(1)
The PV-10 Value represents the future net cash flows attributable to proved oil and natural gas reserves before income tax, discounted at 10% per annum. Although it is a non-GAAP measure, we believe that the presentation of the PV-10 Value is relevant and useful to our investors because it presents the discounted future net cash flows attributable to proved reserves prior to taking into account future corporate income taxes and our current tax structure. We use this measure when assessing the potential return on investment related to oil and gas properties. Our reconciliation of

  this non-GAAP financial measure is shown in the table as the PV-10 Value, less future income taxes, discounted at 10% per annum, resulting in the Standardized Measure. The Standardized Measure represents the present value of future cash flows attributable to proved oil and natural gas reserves after income tax, discounted at 10%. In accordance with SEC requirements, our reserves and the future net revenues at December 31, 2011, 2012 and 2013 were determined using average 12-month pricing. These prices reflect adjustment by lease for quality, transportation fees and regional price differences.

(2)
Standardized Measure differs from PV-10 Value because it includes the effect of future income taxes.

Citrus
As of June 30, 2014
Estimated Proved Natural Gas Reserves:
Net natural gas reserves (Bcf):
Proved developed	111.7
Proved undeveloped	93.2
Total	204.8
Total Net Proved Natural Gas Reserves (MBoe)	34,140
Estimated Present Value of Net Proved Reserves:
PV-10 Value (in millions)
Proved developed	$182.2
Proved undeveloped	68.2
Midstream Expense	(60.5)
Total(1)(2)	189.9
Prices Used in Calculating Reserves:
Natural Gas (per Mcf)	$3.15
Proved Developed Reserves (MBoe)	18,617

(1)
The PV-10 Value represents the future net cash flows attributable to proved oil and natural gas reserves before income tax, discounted at 10% per annum. Although it is a non-GAAP measure, we believe that the presentation of the PV-10 Value is relevant and useful to our investors because it presents the discounted future net cash flows attributable to proved reserves prior to taking into account future corporate income taxes and our current tax structure. In accordance with SEC requirements, Citrus' reserves and future net revenues at June 30, 2014, were determined using average 12-month pricing. These prices reflect adjustment by lease for quality, transportation fees and regional price differences.

(2)
With respect to PV-10 calculated as of an interim date, it is not practical to calculate taxes for the related period because GAAP does not provide for disclosure of standardized measure on an interim basis. Therefore, a reconciliation to standardized measure of the PV-10 Value for Citrus' reserves and future net revenues at June 30, 2014 has not been provided.

Productive Wells

        The following table sets forth our combined gross and net productive wells after giving effect to the Citrus Acquisition as of December 31, 2013:

	Oil Wells		Natural Gas Wells		Total
	Gross	Net	Gross	Net	Gross	Net
California	144	143.0	—	—	144	143.0
New Mexico	2	0.03	22	2.3	24	2.3
Pennsylvania(1)	—	—	30	22.5	30	22.5
Texas	—	—	10	2.6	10	2.6
Wyoming	—	—	300	174.3	300	174.3
Other	2	0.1	—	—	2	0.1

Total	148	143.1	362	197.2	510	340.3

(1)
Consists of wells to be acquired in the Citrus Acquisition.

        Gross wells represent all wells in which we have a working interest. Net wells represent the total of our fractional undivided working interest in those wells. Productive wells include producing wells and wells mechanically capable of production.

Oil and Natural Gas Acreage

        The following table sets forth our combined acreage position after giving effect to the Citrus Acquisition, as of December 31, 2013 for Warren and June 30, 2014 for Citrus:

	Developed		Undeveloped		Total
	Gross	Net	Gross	Net	Gross	Net
California	1,590	1,576	1,752	1,425	3,342	3,001
New Mexico	1,066	98	2,924	350	3,990	448
Pennsylvania(1)	3,631	2,750	3,351	2,539	6,982	5,289
Texas	704	176	—	—	704	176
Wyoming	30,385	18,462	82,842	69,221	113,227	87,683
Other	948	442	1,732	1,601	2,680	2,043
Total	38,324	25,504	92,601	75,136	130,925	98,640

(1)
Consists of acreage to be acquired in the Citrus Acquisition.

Oil and Natural Gas Marketing

        Our natural gas production is delivered into natural gas pipelines for transportation located primarily in Pennsylvania and Wyoming and is sold to various purchasers for later re-marketing or end use. The majority of all of our natural gas is sold under monthly contracts that allow for periodic adjustments in pricing according to market demands. The prices and marketing of oil and natural gas can be affected by factors beyond our control, the effects of which cannot be predicted, including seasonal variations, general market supply and other fluctuations. In Pennsylvania, we will have a fully developed, in-place gathering system to support full field development. All of the Marcellus volumes will be gathered by Regency with sufficient takeaway capacity (285,000 gross MMBtu/d capacity on entire position). The first priority is to deliver up to 45,000 MMBtu/d to a local paper products manufacturer with excess capacity being delivered north to Tennessee (120,000 MMBtu/d) or south to Transco (120,000 MMBtu/d). We have bi-directional flow ability giving us the flexibility to access the market with the most favorable pricing on a daily basis. In the Atlantic Rim of the Washakie Basin, Wyoming we sell our natural gas at the Rocky Mountain Colorado Interstate Gas ("CIG") market price. The CIG price typically has a negative basis differential below the NYMEX Henry Hub prompt

month natural gas price. Fluctuations between spot and index prices can significantly impact the overall differential to the Henry Hub. We believe that the loss of any of these purchasers would not have a material adverse effect on our operations, as we believe there are a significant number of readily available purchasers in the market.

State Regulation

        In the areas of Pennsylvania where we will conduct operations upon closing the Citrus Acquisition, water sourcing and wastewater disposal are regulated both by the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, or PADEP, as well as the Susquehanna River Basin Commission, or SRBC. The SRBC is a federal interstate watershed agency that oversees the withdrawal and use of surface water and groundwater from the Susquehanna River Basin for natural gas development and regulates interbasin transfers of produced fluids. The SRBC also restricts water withdrawal rates during periods of reduced precipitation to avoid adverse impacts to the water resources within the Susquehanna River Basin. The PADEP implements a statewide program governing all aspects of natural gas development. This program includes a requirement that operators submit a water management plan for DEP approval prior to the issuance of drilling permits. The PADEP imposes extensive operational and design standards on impoundments and pits that store freshwater or produced water associated with natural gas development. Discharges of produced water to streams in Pennsylvania are prohibited unless strict effluent limits are achieved. The EPA, rather than DEP administers the injection well program in Pennsylvania. Very few injection wells have been permitted in Pennsylvania to accept produced water from unconventional wells. In December of 2013, the PADEP proposed additional regulations governing the permitting and operation of natural gas wells. These regulations, if promulgated as proposed, are likely to increase significantly the costs to dispose of produced water, which could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

Employees

        At March 31, 2014, we had 72 full-time employees. Upon completion of the Citrus Acquisition, approximately 20 Citrus employees will become full-time employees of Warren, including individuals who will assume the roles of Vice President of Business Development and Marcellus Operations and Vice President of Marcellus Land. We believe that our relationships with our employees are good. None of our employees are covered by a collective bargaining agreement. From time to time, we use the services of independent consultants to perform various professional services, particularly in the areas of geological, permitting and environmental assessment activities. Independent contractors often perform well drilling and production operations, including pumping, maintenance, dispatching, inspection and testing.

Offices

        Our principal executive offices are located at 1114 Avenue of the Americas, 34th Floor, New York, NY 10036, and our telephone number is (212) 697-9660. We lease approximately 4,178 square feet of office space for our New York office under a lease that expires in May 2023. Our oil and gas operations office in Casper, Wyoming occupies 1,174 square feet under a lease that expires in October 2014 and our oil and gas operations office in Long Beach, California occupies 14,201 square feet of space under a lease that expires in April 2020. We also have field offices in Roswell, New Mexico and Rawlins, Wyoming. Following the closing of the Citrus Acquisition, we will sublease from Citrus approximately 4,988 square feet of office space in Plano, Texas under a lease that expires in January 2016. We also intend to have offices in Denver, Colorado and a field office and yard lease in Pennsylvania following the Citrus Acquisition. We believe that our facilities are adequate for our current operations and that we can obtain additional leased space if needed.

Legal Proceedings

        In 2005, Warren recorded a provision for $1.8 million relating to a contingent liability that the Company may face as a result of a lawsuit originally filed in 1998 by Gotham Insurance Company

("Gotham") in the 81st Judicial District Court of Frio County, Texas (Gotham Insurance Company v. Pedeco, Inc., et al.,) seeking a refund of approximately $1.8 million paid by Gotham and other insurers under an insurance policy issued for a well blow-out that occurred in 1997. After several appeals to the Texas Court of Appeals and the Texas Supreme Court, the case was remanded to the trial court for further proceedings. Both parties filed Motions for Summary Judgment in mid-2009, and on November 19, 2009, the trial court heard oral arguments on both Motions for Summary Judgment. On January 22, 2010 the trial court awarded Gotham $1,823,156 and also awarded prejudgment interest at the rate of 5% per annum in the amount of $976,011. As a result of the January 2010 Summary Judgment, Warren recorded an additional provision of $1.3 million in the fourth quarter of 2009 relating to this contingent liability. On July 7, 2010, Warren E&P posted a supersedeas bond with the court and commenced to appeal the order of the trial court to the Texas Court of Appeals. The San Antonio Court of Appeals assigned and transferred this appeal to the El Paso Court of Appeals. On March 14, 2011, Warren filed its appellate brief with the El Paso Court of Appeals. The El Paso Court of Appeals held oral arguments of the case on January 12, 2012. On April 18, 2012, the Texas Court of Appeals reversed the judgment of the trial court and rendered its appellate decision in favor of Warren ruling that Gotham Insurance take nothing against Warren. Additionally, the Texas Court of Appeals ordered that Warren can recover all costs of the appeal from Gotham Insurance. In response to the April 18, 2012 ruling, on June 4, 2012, Gotham filed a petition with the Texas Supreme Court seeking a review of the ruling. On September 26, 2012, Warren filed a reply brief in opposition to Gotham's petition. The Court asked for further briefing and on December 18, 2012 Gotham filed a brief on the merits of their appeal. On February 6, 2013, Warren filed its brief in response to Gotham's brief. On April 19, 2013, the Supreme Court granted Gotham's petition for a review of the Court of Appeals ruling. The Court held oral arguments on the merits of the appeal on October 8, 2013 and, on March 21, 2014, ordered that the case be remanded to the Court of Appeals for reconsideration on the merits of Gotham's potential contractual claims for reimbursement. On April 7, 2014, Gotham filed a motion for rehearing asking the Court to reconsider its ruling. On June 20, 2014, the Court denied Gotham's motion for rehearing and issued a mandate returning the case to the El Paso Court of Appeals. On July 15, 2014, the case was returned to the El Paso Court of Appeals.

QuickLinks

Summary Historical and Pro Forma Combined Financial and Other Data
ADDITIONAL RISK FACTORS
CAPITALIZATION